
Important Safety Instructions
1 Read these instructions.
2 Keep these instructions.
3 Heed all warnings.
4 Follow all instructions.
5 Do not use this apparatus near water.
6 Clean only with dry cloth.
7 Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accor-

dance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
8 Do not install near heat sources such as radiators, heat 

registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including ampli-
fiers) that produce heat.

9 Only use attachments/accessories specified by the  
manufacturer.

10 Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. 
Servicing is required when the apparatus has been 
damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or 
plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects 
have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been  
exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, 
or has been dropped.

Warning!
•	 To	reduce	the	risk	of	fire	or	electrical	shock,	do	not	

expose this equipment to dripping or splashing and 
ensure that no objects filled with liquids, such as vases, 
are placed on the equipment.

•	 Do	not	install	in	a	confined	space.

Service
•	 All	service	must	be	performed	by	qualified	personnel.

Caution:
You are cautioned that any change or modifications 
not expressly approved in this manual could void your 
authority to operate this equipment.

When replacing the battery follow the instructions on 
battery handling in this manual carefully.

EMC/EMI
This	equipment	has	been	tested	and	found	to	comply	with	
the limits for a Class B Digital device, pursuant to part 15 
of the FCC rules.

These	limits	are	designed	to	provide	reasonable	protection	
against harmful interference in residential installations. 
This	equipment	generates,	uses	and	can	radiate	radio	
frequency energy and – if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions – may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is 
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception – which can 
be determined by turning the equipment off and on –, the 
user is encouraged to try correcting the interference by 
one or more of the following measures:
•	 Reorient	or	relocate	the	receiving	antenna.
•	 Increase	the	separation	between	the	equipment	and	

the receiver.
•	 Connect	the	equipment	to	an	outlet	on	a	circuit	

different from the one to which the receiver is 
connected.

•	 Consult	the	dealer	or	an	experienced	radio/TV	
technician for help.

For the customers in Canada:
This	Class	B	digital	apparatus	complies	with	Canadian	
ICES-003. Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est 
conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

¡Precaución!
•	 Para	reducir	el	riesgo	de	incendios	o	descargas	eléc-

tricas, no permita que este aparato quede expuesto a 
salpicaduras y asegúrese de no colocar sobre él nin-
gún objeto que contenga líquidos, como un jarrón, para 
evitar que se pueda derramar.

•	 No	instale	este	aparato	dentro	de	un	espacio	confina-
do, como encastrado en una librería.

Reparaciones
•	 Cualquier	reparación	debe	ser	realizada	únicamente	

por personal de un servicio técnico oficial.

Atención:
Le advertimos que cualquier cambio o modificación que 
no	aparezca	aprobada	expresamente	en	este	manual	
puede	anular	su	autorización	a	utilizar	este	aparato.

A	la	hora	de	sustituir	la	pila,	siga	cuidadosamente	las	
instrucciones sobre manejo de la misma que aparecen en 
este manual.

Attention Danger!
•	 Pour	éviter	tout	risque	d’électrocution	ou	d’incendie,	

ne pas exposer cet appareil à quelque source liquide 
(goûtes	d’eau,	projections	liquides,etc.)	et	veillez	à	ne	
poser aucun objet contenant un liquide sur l’appareil.

•	 Do	not	install	in	a	confined	space.

Service
•	 Confiez	toutes	les	opérations	de	maintenance	à	un	

personnel qualifié.

Attention:
Toute	modification	apportée	à	l’appareil	et	qui	n’est	pas	
expressément préconisée dans ce manuel invalide votre 
droit à utiliser cet appareil.

Lors	du	remplacement	de	la	pile,	suivez	attentivement	les	
instructions spécifiées dans ce manuel.
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Achtung!
•	 Um	die	Gefahr	eines	Feuers	oder	eines	elektrischen	

Schlages	zu	vermeiden,	dürfen	Sie	dieses	Gerät	
keinem	tropfendem	Wasser	oder	Spritzwasser	aus-
setzen.	Stellen	Sie	keine	mit	Flüssigkeiten	gefüllten	
Behältnisse	–	wie	beispielsweise	Vasen	–	auf	diesem	
Gerät	ab.

•	 Montieren	Sie	das	Gerät	nicht	in	einem	vollständig	
geschlossenen	Behälter	oder	Gehäuse.

Wartung
•	 Alle	Wartungsarbeiten	müssen	von	einem	hierfür	quali-

fizierten	Servicetechniker	durchgeführt	werden.

Achtung:
Änderungen	an	diesem	Gerät,	die	im	Rahmen	dieser	
Anleitung	nicht	ausdrücklich	zugelassen	wurden,	können	
das	Erlöschen	der	Betriebserlaubnis	für	dieses	Gerät	zur	
Folge haben.

Folgen	Sie	beim	Auswechseln	der	Batterie	den	
Anweisungen	zur	Handhabung	von	Batterien	in	dieser	
Bedienungsanleitung.

Attenzione!
•	 Per	ridurre	il	rischio	di	incendio	o	scossa	elettrica,	non	

esporre questo dispositivo allo sgocciolamento o agli 
schizzi	di	alcun	liquido.	Non	posizionare	sul	dispositivo	
oggetti contenenti liquidi, come vasi o bicchieri.

•	 Non	installare	in	uno	spazio	ristretto.

Assistenza
•	 Ogni	intervento	tecnico	deve	essere	effettuato	solo	da	

personale qualificato.

Cautela:
Si avverte che qualsiasi cambiamento e modifica non 
espressamente approvata in questo manuale può 
annullare	la	vostra	autorità	di	utilizzo	del	dispositivo.

Per	sostituire	la	batteria,	seguire	attentamente	le	
procedure fornite all’interno di questo manuale.

The controls
FEEDBACK
Use	the	FEEDBACK	knob	to	control	the	amount	of	feedback	of	the	short	modulated	delay	that	causes	
the	Flanging	effect.	Turn	the	knob	counter-clockwise	to	get	negative	feedback	and	clockwise	to	get	
positive feedback. Where the positive range gives a traditional studio-type feedback the negative range 
gives	more	extreme	and	“tube-like”	sound.	Try	them	out!	12	o’clock	position	is	neutral	=	no	feedback.	
Notice that too high settings might introduce internal feedback, resulting in a squealing noise that in 
most cases is unwanted in flanging effects.

SPEED
Use	the	SPEED	knob	to	set	the	speed	of	the	effect.
 
DEPTH
Use	the	DEPTH	knob	to	set	the	intensity	of	the	effect.	The	more	you	turn	the	knob	clock-wise,	the	more	
“out of tune” the modulated part of the signal is.

DELAY TIME
Typical	delay	values	for	flanging	effects	are	around	1-2	ms	whereas	Chorus	effects	occur	with	delay	
times around 10 ms. Short delay times give very intense, “jet engine”-type sounds with plenty high-end 
frequencies. Longer delay times give the slightly darker more “tube”-type sounds. 
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(EN) Introduction
Congratulations! You have just bought a flanger pedal that is a steppingstone to a world of 
inspiration, innovation and tone.

We	are	proud	to	present	Vortex	Flanger,	providing	awesome	flanger	sounds,	intuitive	controls	and	
instant	satisfaction.	With	Vortex	Flanger	you	are	set	for	any	situation	that	calls	for	some	serious	
flanging, from subtle two-tape-machines-simultaneously to full-on 747-take-off sounds. But that’s not 
all!	We	love	tone	as	much	as	any	guitarist	out	there,	so	we	are	very	excited	to	present	a	brand	new,	
groundbreaking	concept:	TonePrint!

TonePrint	gives	instant	access	to	custom-tweaked	sounds.	We	have	gathered	an	impressive	list	of	
guitar	heroes	and	had	them	tailor	their	signature	sounds	–	the	tones	that	made	them	famous.	Toneprint	
will	not	just	bring	you	close	to	the	sounds	of	your	idols,	they	give	you	their	actual	sounds!	

Using	TonePrints	is	both	easy	and	fun.	Just	download	the	TonePrint	you	want	from	www.tcelectronic.com	
and,	voila,	your	favorite	artist	has	just	put	his	TonePrint	in	your	pedal.	Forget	emulation	–	let’s	talk	
collaboration!

Connecting
Input jacks	-	Use	MONO	for	mono	input	and	both	MONO	
and	STEREO	if	connecting	a	stereo	source.
If you run on battery we recommend removing the mono 
input jack to preserve battery power when you don’t play.

Output jacks - connect to another pedal or directly into 
an	amp	or	mixer.	Use	MONO	for	mono	setups	and	both	
MONO	and	STEREO	for	stereo	setups.
Notice that it is possible to select between true bypass and 
buffered bypass mode via a dip switch located under the 
battery cover.

Power in	-	use	a	9	VDC	power	supply	with	the	following	
symbol: 

USB
Connect	to	a	computer	using	the	supplied	USB	cable	for	
upload	of	TonePrint	settings.
The	connector-type	is	Mini-B.

FLANGER TYPE Selector:
Switch	between	standard	Flange,	Tape	type	and	TonePrint

FLANGE
The	characteristic	“flanging”	sound	occurs	when	a	pitch-modulated	part	of	the	signal	is	slightly	delayed	
and fed back to the input of the effect algorithm. Experiment with the Feedback parameter to get an 
idea of the effects you can achieve.

TAPE
	-	also	know	as	the	“through-zero-flange”	emulates	the	original	way	of	creating	a	flange	effect,	with	
two identical pieces of audio material being played back simultaneously on two tape decks and then 
being	mixed	on	a	third	deck.	The	flanging	effect	was	achieved	by	slowing	down	and	speeding	up	the	
two	decks	at	different	times.	An	essential	part	of	the	special	effect	created	this	way	is	the	unique	phase	
cancellation	occurring	when	the	two	signals	pass	each	other	in	time	(the	zero	point).

1 - Effect on/off (true bypass)

2 -  1/4 inch mono jack input

3 -  1/4 inch mono jack input (for stereo in)

4 -  1/4 inch mono jack output

5 -  1/4 inch mono jack output (for stereo out)

6 - Feedback control

7 -  Speed control

8 - Flange/TonePrint/Tape selector

9 -  Depth control 

10 - Delay time control

11 - Power in (9VDC)

12 - USB connection for exchanging TonePrint  
 settings and software updates.

TonePrint
Consider the knobs and switches on your pedal as a few handles that actually controls a large number 
of	parameters.	TC	Electronic	staff	has	defined	the	controls,	-	but	wouldn’t	it	just	be	cool	to	let	the	
world’s leading guitar players contribute with their own definition of how the controls should work?
YES	-	this	is	TonePrint.	We	allow	top	guitar	players	to	dig	out	the	pedals	hidden	tonal	potential,	
re-define	the	controls	and	make	their	own	TonePrints.	These	TonePrints	are	available	for	you	and	
uploading	TonePrints	to	your	pedal	is	easy.

•	 Connect	the	pedal	to	your	Mac	or	PC	computer	using	the	supplied	USB	cable.
•	 Find	your	pedal	at	www.tcelectronic.com/pedals	and	download	the	TonePrint	setting	from	your	

favorite guitar player to a location where you can easily locate it again. E.g. on your desktop.
•	 Open	the	application	and	press	UPDATE.

Now,	–	once	you	have	selected	TonePrint,	all	controls	react	exactly	as	defined	by	the	artist	that	has	
provided	the	TonePrint.

Bypass modes and Kill-Dry on/off
Unscrew	the	back-plate	and	look	for	the	two	small	dip-switches	in	the	upper	left	corner.	
The	upper	dip-switch	(closest	to	the	DC	9V	in	connection),	switches	between	True	Bypass	mode	
(default) and Buffered Bypass mode.

True Bypass – is a hardwire bypass that gives absolutely no coloration of tone when the pedal 
is	bypassed.	Using	True	Bypass	on	all	pedals	is	a	perfect	choice	in	setups	with	a	few	pedals	and	
relatively short cables before and after the pedals.

Buffered Bypass – If you use a long cable between your guitar and the first pedal, if you use many 
pedals on your board and if you use a long cable from your board to the amp, then the best solution 

True Bypass Buffered Bypass Kill-Dry - off Kill-Dry - on

will most likely be to activate the buffer in the first and last pedal in the signal chain. Can you hear the 
difference	between	a	pedal	in	True	Bypass	or	Buffered	Bypass?	Maybe,	maybe	not,	–	many	factors	
apply.	Active/passive	pick-ups,	single	coil/humbucker,	cable	quality,	amp	impedance	and	more.	We	
cannot	give	a	single	ultimate	answer.	Use	your	ears	and	find	the	best	solution	for	your	setup!

Kill-Dry on/off – With Buffered Bypass activated (upper switch to the right), the lower dip-switch sets 
Kill-Dry on/off. Kill-Dry removes all direct signal from the pedals output and is the mode to use when 
the pedal is placed in a parallel effects loop.
Kill-Dry	is	NOT	an	option	in	True	Bypass	mode.

Changing battery	-	Unscrew	the	thumb-screw	on	the	back	of	the	pedal	and	detach	the	back-plate.	
Un-mount	the	old	battery	and	attach	the	new	battery	to	the	battery	clip	making	sure	the	polarity	is	
correct.	Then	remount	the	back-plate.	To	save	battery	life;	remove	the	input	jack	when	you	don’t	play.

Batteries must never be heated, taken apart or thrown into fire or water. Only rechargeable 
batteries can be recharged. Remove the battery when the pedal is unused for a longer period of 
time. Dispose batteries according to local laws and regulations.

USER’S MANUAL
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
MANUALE D’USO
MODE D’EMPLOI

Batteriewechsel:	Lösen	Sie	die	Batteriefachschraube	auf	der	Unterseite	des	Pedals	und	entfernen	Sie	die	Bodenplatte.	
Entnehmen	Sie	die	alte	Batterie	und	setzen	Sie	die	neue	Batterie	ein.	Achten	Sie	dabei	auf	die	korrekte	Polarität.	
Schrauben	Sie	die	Platte	wieder	an.	Um	die	Batterie	zu	schonen,	sollten	Sie	das	Kabel	vom	Audioeingang	entfernen,	
wenn Sie nicht spielen.

Batterien	dürfen	niemals	erhitzt,	in	Feuer	oder	Wasser	geworfen	oder	auseinandergenommen	werden.	Nur	
Akkumulatoren	dürfen	wieder	aufgeladen	werden.	Wenn	Sie	das	Pedal	für	längere	Zeit	nicht	verwenden,	
entnehmen	Sie	die	Batterie.	Beachten	Sie	beim	Entsorgen	von	Batterien	bitte	die	diesbezüglichen	Gesetze	und	
Bestimmungen in Ihrem Land.

Die Regler
FEEDBACK-Regler
Verwenden	Sie	den	FEEDBACK-Regler,	um	die	Intensität	der	Rückkopplung	(Feedback)	des	kurzen	modulierten	Delays	
zu	steuern,	das	für	den	typischen	Flangereffekt	verantwortlich	ist.	Drehen	Sie	den	Regler	gegen	den	Uhrzeigersinn,	
um	negative	Feedback	zu	erzeugen	und	im	Uhrzeigersinn,	um	positives	Feedback	zu	erzeugen.	Bei	positiven	Werten	
erhalten	Sie	den	Sound	eines	traditionellen	Studio-Effekts,	während	negative	Werte	zu	einem	extremeren	und	
„röhrenartigen“	Klangbild	führen.	Am	Besten	experimentieren	Sie	mit	beiden	Einstellungsbereichen.	Die	mittlere	Position	
(„12	Uhr“)	ist	neutral;	es	wird	kein	Feedback	erzeugt.	Bitte	beachten	Sie,	dass	es	bei	einer	zu	hohen	Einstellung	zu	
einem	internen	Feedback	kommen	kann,	das	als	„jaulendes“	Nebengeräusch	hörbar	wird	und	normalerweise	bei	
Flangereffekten	nicht	erwünscht	ist.

SPEED-Regler
Verwenden	Sie	den	SPEED-Drehregler,	um	die	gewünschte	Geschwindigkeit	des	Effekts	einzustellen.

DEPTH-Regler
Verwenden	Sie	den	DEPTH-Drehregler,	um	die	gewünschte	Intensität	des	Effekts	einzustellen.	Je	weiter	Sie	den	
Drehregler	im	Uhrzeigersinn	drehen,	umso	stärker	wird	der	modulierte	Teil	des	Signals	„verstimmt“.

DELAY TIME-Regler
Für	Flanging-Effekte	werden	normalerweise	Verzögerungswerte	von	etwa	ein	bis	zwei	Millisekunden	verwendet,	
während	für	einen	Chorus	etwa	zehn	Millisekunden	üblich	sind.	Bei	kürzeren	Verzögerungswerten	entstehen	sehr	
intensive,	„staubsaugerartige“	Effekte	mit	einem	großen	Höhenanteil.	Bei	längeren	Verzögerungswerten	erhalten	Sie	die	
weniger	höhenreichen,	röhrenartigen	Effekte.	

Flangertyp-Wahlschalter
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(DE) Einleitung
Herzlichen Glückwunsch! Sie haben ein Flanger-Pedal erworben, das Ihnen eine inspirierende Klangwelt 
eröffnen wird.
Der	Vortex	Flanger	überzeugt	mit	umwerfenden	Flanger-Sounds,	intuitiver	Steuerung	und	sofortigen	Erfolgserlebnissen.	
Der	Vortex	Flanger	bietet	alles,	was	man	von	einem	Flanger	erwarten	kann	–	vom	subtilen	Sound	zwei	parallel	laufender	
Bandmaschinen	bis	zur	abhebenden	747.	Aber	das	ist	nicht	alles!	Wir	bei	TC	sind	ebenso	sound-süchtig	wie	die	
Gitarristen,	die	unsere	Produkte	kaufen.	Daher	freuen	wir	uns,	ein	neues,	bahnbrechendes	Konzept	präsentieren	zu	
dürfen:	TonePrint!

Mit	TonePrint	haben	Sie	sofortigen	Zugriff	auf	spezielle,	„maßgeschneiderte“	Sounds.	Eine	beeindruckende	Zahl	von	
Topgitarristen	hat	Presets	jener	Sounds	beigesteuert,	mit	denen	sie	berühmt	wurden.	TonePrint	ist	nicht	dazu	da,	die	
Sounds	Ihrer	Idole	nachzuahmen	–	TonePrint	stellt	Ihnen	eben	diese	Sounds	im	Original	zur	Verfügung!	

TonePrints	anzuwenden	ist	denkbar	einfach	und	macht	Spaß.	Laden	Sie	einfach	den	gewünschten	TonePrint	von	www.
tcelectronic.com herunter und – voilà:	Ihr	Lieblingsgitarrist	hat	gerade	per	TonePrint	Ihr	Pedal	eingestellt.	Hier	geht	es	
nicht	um	das	Nachahmen	großer	Vorbilder	–	sondern	darum,	ihre	ureigensten	Sounds	zu	spielen!

Anschlüsse vornehmen
IN-Buchsen (Eingänge):	Verwenden	Sie	die	MONO-Buchse	
für	ein	Mono-Eingangssignal.	Verwenden	Sie	die	MONO-	und	
STEREO-Buchse,	wenn	Sie	ein	Stereosignal	bearbeiten.

Wenn	Sie	das	Gerät	per	Batterie	mit	Strom	versorgen,	empfehlen	wir	
Ihnen,	das	Audiokabel	aus	der	MONO-Eingangsbuchse	abzuziehen,	
wenn Sie nicht spielen.

OUT-Buchsen (Ausgänge):	Verbinden	Sie	diese	Buchsen	mit	dem	
nächsten	Pedal	im	Signalweg	oder	direkt	mit	Ihrem	Verstärker	oder	
Mischpult.	Wenn	Sie	nur	ein	Mono-Signal	benötigen,	verwenden	
Sie	nur	die	Buchse	MONO.	Wenn	Sie	ein	Stereo-Signal	benötigen,	
verwenden	Sie	die	Buchsen	MONO	und	STEREO.

Beachten Sie, dass Sie mit einem Dip-Schalter unter der 
Batterieabdeckung	zwischen	den	Betriebsarten	„True	Bypass“	und	
„Gepufferter	Bypass“	umschalten	können.

Netzeingang:	Verwenden	Sie	ein	Netzteil	(9	V	Gleichspannung)	mit	

dem folgenden Symbol: 

USB:	Über	das	zum	Lieferumfang	gehörende	USB-Kabel	können	
Sie	das	Pedal	mit	einem	Computer	verbinden,	um	TonePrints	
(Patches)	in	das	Pedal	zu	laden.

Es	handelt	sich	um	eine	Buchse	vom	Typ	Mini-B.

Mit	diesem	Schalter	können	Sie	zwischen	den	Varianten	Flange	(Standard),	Tape	und	TonePrint	umschalten.

FLANGE
Der	charakteristische	Flanger-Effekt	entsteht	dadurch,	dass	der	tonhöhenmodulierte	Teil	eines	Signals	etwas	verzögert	
wieder	an	den	Eingang	des	Effekts	zurückgeführt	wird.	Experimentieren	Sie	am	besten	mit	dem	Feedback-Parameter,	
um	einen	Eindruck	von	den	erzielbaren	Effekten	zu	erhalten.

TAPE
	Diese	auch	als	„Through	Zero-Flange“	bekannte	Variante	bildet	die	Art	und	Weise	nach,	in	der	Flangereffekte	früher	
erzeugt	wurden.	Dabei	wurden	mit	zwei	Bandmaschinen	Bänder	mit	identischen	Aufnahmen	wiedergegeben.	Das	
gemischte Signal wurde dann mit einer dritten Bandmaschine aufgenommen. Der Flangereffekt entstand, indem die 
Geschwindigkeit	der	beiden	als	Zuspieler	dienenden	Bandmaschinen	zu	verschiedenen	Zeiten	verlangsamt	oder	
beschleunigt	wurde.	Ein	wichtiger	Bestandteil	dieses	Spezialeffekts	war	die	einzigartige	Phasenauslöschung,	die	
erfolgte,	wenn	sich	die	beiden	Signale	(am	Nulldurchgang)	überlagerten.

TonePrint
Die	überschaubare	Zahl	der	Bedienelemente	an	Ihrem	Pedal	könnte	täuschen:	Sie	erlauben	Ihnen	Zugriff	auf	eine	
größere	Zahl	von	Parametern.	Was	diese	Regler	steuern,	wurde	von	den	Entwicklern	bei	TC	Electronic	vorgegeben.	
Aber	wäre	es	nicht	großartig,	wenn	einige	der	besten	Gitarristen	der	Welt	ihre	eigenen	Vorstellungen	einbringen	
könnten,	wie	diese	Regler	arbeiten	sollen?

Genau	dazu	dient	TonePrint.	Wir	ermöglichen	es	Top-Gitarristen,	das	klangliche	Potenzial	unserer	Pedal	
auszuschöpfen,	die	Funktionen	der	Regler	neu	zu	definieren	und	eigene	TonePrints	zu	kreieren.	Diese	TonePrints	
stellen	wir	Ihnen	zur	Verfügung	–	und	es	ist	denkbar	einfach,	sie	anzuwenden.

•	 Verbinden	Sie	Ihr	Pedal	über	das	mitgelieferte	USB-Kabel	mit	Ihrem	Computer	(Windows	PC	oder	Apple	Mac).

1 – Effekt an/aus (True Bypass)

2 – Eingang (6,3 mm-Klinkenbuchse / mono)

3 – Eingang 2 (6,3 mm-Klinkenbuchse / mono) – für 
Stereo-Eingangssignal

4 – Ausgang (6,3 mm-Klinkenbuchse / mono)

5 – Ausgang 2 (6,3 mm-Klinkenbuchse / mono) – für 
Stereo-Ausgangssignal

6 – FEEDBACK-Regler

7 – SPEED-Regler

8 – Flangertyp-Wähler (Flange/TonePrint/Tape)

9 – DEPTH-Regler 

10 – DELAY-Regler

11 – Netzeingang (9 V Gleichspannung)

12 – USB-Anschluss zum Austausch von TonePrint-
Einstellungen und für Softwareupdates.

•	 Lokalisieren	Sie	Ihr	Pedal	auf	unserer	Website	www.tcelectronic.com/	,	laden	Sie	die	TonePrint-Einstellungen	Ihres	
Lieblingsgitarristen	herunter	und	speichern	Sie	diese	an	einer	Stelle,	an	der	Sie	sie	schnell	wiederfinden	–	zum	
Beispiel auf dem Desktop.

•	 Öffnen	Sie	die	Anwendung	und	klicken	Sie	auf	„UPDATE“.
Nachdem	Sie	auf	die	Einstellung	„TonePrint“	umgeschaltet	haben,	arbeiten	alle	Regler	in	der	Weise,	wie	der	betreffende	
Künstler	es	vorgegeben	hat.

Bypass-Betriebsarten und Kill Dry an/aus
Schrauben	Sie	die	Bodenplatte	des	Pedals	ab.	In	der	oberen	linken	Ecke	sehen	Sie	zwei	kleine	DIP-Schalter.	

Mit	dem	oberen	DIP-Schalter	(der	sich	näher	am	Batteriekontakt	befindet)	können	Sie	zwischen	den	Bypass-Varianten	
„True	Bypass“	(Standard)	und	„Buffered	Bypass“	umschalten.

True Bypass Buffered Bypass Kill-Dry aus Kill-Dry an

True Bypass:	True	Bypass	ist	eine	Hardware-Bypass-Schaltung.	Sie	sorgt	dafür,	dass	das	Signal	das	Pedal	
unverändert	durchläuft,	wenn	Sie	es	auf	Bypass	geschaltet	haben.	Wenn	Sie	mit	wenigen	Pedalen	und	relativ	kurzen	
Kabelstrecken	zu	und	zwischen	den	Pedalen	arbeiten,	ist	True	Bypass	die	beste	Wahl.

Buffered Bypass:	Wenn	Sie	ein	langes	Kabel	zwischen	Ihrer	Gitarre	und	dem	ersten	Pedal	verwenden,	wenn	Sie	
viele	Pedale	verwenden,	und	wenn	Sie	ein	langes	Kabel	von	Ihrem	Effektboard	zum	Verstärker	verwenden,	sollten	Sie	
wahrscheinlich	beim	ersten	und	letzten	Pedal	im	Signalweg	die	Betriebsart	„Buffered	Bypass“	verwenden.	Gibt	es	einen	
hörbaren	Unterschied	zwischen	„True	Bypass“	und	„Buffered	Bypass“?	Vielleicht,	vielleicht	nicht	–	hier	spielen	viele	
Faktoren	eine	Rolle.	Hier	kommt	es	darauf	an,	ob	aktive	oder	passive	Pickups,	Single	Coil	oder	Humbucker	verwendet	
werden,	auf	die	Kabelqualität	und	weitere	Kriterien.	Eine	allgemein	gültige	Antwort	kann	es	dabei	nicht	geben.	Verlassen	
Sie	sich	auf	Ihre	Ohren	und	wählen	Sie	so	die	beste	Lösung	für	Ihr	Setup.

Kill-Dry an/aus:	Wenn	Sie	mit	dem	oberen	rechten	DIP-Schalter	den	Modus	„Buffered	Bypass“	aktiviert	haben,	können	
Sie	mit	dem	unteren	DIP-Schalter	die	Funktion	„Kill	Dry“	an-	oder	ausschalten.	Wenn	„Kill	Dry“	aktiviert	ist,	wird	das	
unbearbeitete	Audiosignal	nicht	mehr	zum	Ausgang	des	Pedals	geleitet.	Verwenden	Sie	diesen	Modus,	wenn	Sie	das	
Pedal	in	einem	parallelen	Effektweg	betreiben,	das	Direktsignal	also	auf	einem	anderen	Weg	durchleiten.

Wenn	Sie	den	Modus	„True	Bypass“	verwenden,	ist	„Kill	Dry“	NICHT	verfügbar.

Los controles
FEEDBACK
Use	este	mando	para	controlar	la	cantidad	de	realimentación	del	pequeño	retardo	modulado	que	
produce	el	efecto	flanging.	Gire	el	mando	hacia	la	izquierda	para	obtener	una	realimentación	negativa	
y hacia la derecha para una positiva. Mientras que el rango positivo da lugar a una realimentación 
tradicional de tipo estudio de grabación, el rango negativo produce un sonido más extremo de tipo 
válvulas.	¡Pruébelos!.	La	posición	de	las	“12	en	punto”	es	neutral	=	no	hay	realimentación.	Tenga	en	
cuenta que un ajuste muy alto puede dar lugar a una realimentación interna, lo que producirá un fuerte 
pitido, habitualmente no deseado.

SPEED
Utilice	este	mando	para	ajustar	la	velocidad	del	efecto.
 
DEPTH
Con este mando puede ajustar la intensidad del efecto. Cuanto más gire el mando a la derecha, más 
“desafinada”	estará	la	parte	modulada	de	la	señal.

DELAY TIME
Los valores típicos de retardo para los efectos flanger suelen ser de unos 1-2 ms mientras que 
los	efectos	chorus	se	suelen	dar	con	tiempos	de	unos	10	ms.	Unos	tiempos	de	retardo	cortos	dan	
sonidos muy intensos de tipo “motor de avión” repletos de frecuencias agudas. Los tiempos superiores 
producen sonido más oscuros, más de tipo válvulas. 

www.tcelectronic.com - www.youtube.com/tcelectronic

(ESP) Introducción
¡Felicidades! Acaba de adquirir un pedal de flanger que es la puerta de entrada a un mundo de 
inspiración, innovación y sonido.

Nos	sentimos	orgullosos	de	presentarle	el	Vortex	Flanger,	con	unos	impresionantes	sonidos	flanger,	
controles	muy	intuitivos	y	satisfacción	garantizada	desde	el	primer	minuto.	Con	el	Vortex	Flanger	
estará listo para cualquier situación en la que necesite un sonido flanging de calidad, desde uno sutil 
como	el	de	dos	pletinas	funcionando	a	la	vez	al	auténtico	sonido	de	despegue	de	un	747.	Amamos	el	
sonido tanto como cualquier guitarrista del mundo, por lo que nos sentimos muy felices de presentar 
un	concepto	completamente	nuevo:	TonePrint!

Este	TonePrint	le	da	acceso	instantáneo	a	sonidos	exclusivos.	Hemos	recopilado	una	completa	
alineación de estrellas del mundo de la música para crear presets de los sonidos que los convirtieron 
en	leyendas.	Este	TonePrint	no	se	limita	a	aproximarse	a	los	sonidos	de	sus	ídolos,	sino	que	¡le	ofrece	
los	sonidos	reales!

Este	TonePrint	es	fácil	a	la	vez	que	divertido.	Simplemente	descárguese	el	TonePrint	que	quiera	desde	la	
dirección	www.tcelectronic.com	y	¡voila!,	su	músico	favorito	habrá	configurado	su	sonido	exclusivo	en	su	
pedal.	¡Olvídese	de	las	emulaciones	–	aquí	hablamos	de	colaboración!

Conexión
Tomas de entrada	-	Use	MONO	para	una	entrada	mono	y	
tanto	MONO	como	STEREO	si	conecta	una	fuente	stereo.
Si le queda poca carga a la pila le recomendamos que 
extraiga el conector de esta toma para ahorrar carga 
mientras no toque.

Tomas de salida - conecte esta unidad a otro pedal o 
directamente	a	un	amplificador	o	mesa	de	mezclas.	Use	
la toma MONO para montajes mono y tanto MONO como 
STEREO	para	instalaciones	stereo.
Tenga	en	cuenta	que	puede	elegir	entre	un	bypass	real	y	
un modo de bypass por buffer por medio de un interruptor 
de posición situado debajo de la tapa para las pilas.

Toma de corriente	-	use	un	adaptador	de	corriente	9	V	
DC que tenga el siguiente tipo de conexión: 

USB
Conecte esta unidad a un ordenador por medio del cable 
USB	incluido	para	la	descarga	de ajustes TonePrint.
Este conector es de tipo Mini B.

Selector de tipo de flanger:
Interruptor	que	le	permite	cambiar	entre	un	Flanger	standard,	uno	de	tipo	cinta	y	TonePrint

FLANGE
El	característico	sonido	“flanging”	se	produce	cuando	una	parte	modulada	en	su	tono	de	la	señal	es	
ligeramente retardada y realimentada en la entrada del algoritmo del efecto. Haga pruebas con el 
parámetro de realimentación para hacerse una idea de los efectos que puede conseguir.

TAPE
	-	también	conocido	como	“flanger-cruzando-el-cero”,	esto	emula	la	manera	original	de	crear	el	efecto	
flanger,	con	dos	trozos	idénticos	de	material	audio	reproducidos	de	forma	simultánea	en	dos	pletinas	
y	mezcladas	en	una	tercera.	El	efecto	flanger	se	conseguía	ralentizando	y	acelerando	las	dos	pletinas	
a	velocidades	distintas.	Una	parte	esencial	del	efecto	especial	creado	de	esta	forma	es	la	exclusiva	
cancelación	de	fase	que	se	producen	cuando	las	dos	señales	se	cruzan	en	el	tiempo	(punto	cero).

1 - On/off de efecto (bypass real)

2 -  Toma de entrada en 6.3 mm mono

3 -  Entrada 6.3 mm mono (para entrada stereo)

4 -  Toma de salida en 6.3 mm mono

5 -  Salida 6.3 mm mono (para salida stereo)

6 - Control de realimentación

7 -  Control de velocidad

8 - Selector Flange/TonePrint/Tape

9 -  Control de profundidad 

10 - Control de tiempo de retardo

11 - Entrada de corriente (9 V DC)

12 - Toma USB para intercambio de ajustes  
 TonePrint y actualizaciones de software.

TonePrint
Piense	en	los	mandos	e	interruptores	de	su	pedal	como	si	fuesen	un	grupo	de	asas	que	le	permitiesen	
controlar	un	gran	número	de	parámetros.	El	equipo	de	TC	Electronic	definió	los	controles,	pero	¿no	
sería sencillamente maravilloso dejar que los mejores guitarristas del mundo contribuyesen con su 
definición de cómo deberían actuar estos controles?
Pues	SI	-	y	eso	es	el	TonePrint.	Hemos	hecho	que	los	guitarristas	más	famosos	extraigan	todo	el	
potencial	de	estos	pedales,	redefinan	los	controles	y	creen	sus	propios	TonePrints.	Y	ahora	estos	
TonePrints	están	a	su	alcance	y	su	descarga	en	el	pedal	es	muy	sencilla.

•	 Conecte	el	pedal	a	su	ordenador	Mac	o	PC	usando	el	cable	USB	incluido
•	 Localice	su	pedal	en	la	web	www.tcelectronic.com/pedals	y	descargue	el	ajuste	TonePrint	de	su	

guitarrista	preferido	en	una	ubicación	en	la	que	pueda	localizarlo	fácilmente;	p.e.	el	escritorio.
•	 Abra	la	aplicación	y	pulse	UPDATE

Ahora,	–	una	vez	que	elija	TonePrint,	todos	los	controles	reaccionarán	exactamente	tal	como	los	
definió	el	músico	que	diseñó	el	TonePrint.

Modos Bypass y Kill-Dry on/off
Quite	el	gran	tornillo	del	panel	trasero	y	localice	los	dos	pequeños	interruptores	de	posición	de	la	
esquina	superior	izquierda.	
El	interruptor	de	arriba	(el	más	próximo	a	la	conexión	DC	9	V),	le	permite	elegir	entre	el	modo	de	
bypass real (por defecto) y el de bypass por buffer.

Bypass real – esto es un bypass físico que permite que no haya coloración en el sonido cuando el 
pedal esté en bypass. El usar este bypass en todos los pedales es una elección perfecta en montajes 
en los que haya pocos pedales y cables relativamente cortos antes y después de ellos.

Bypass real Bypass por buffer Kill-Dry - off Kill-Dry - on

Bypass por buffer – Si	utiliza	un	cable	largo	entre	su	guitarra	y	el	primer	pedal	o	si	utiliza	muchos	
pedales en su pedalera y hay un cable largo desde ella al amplificador, entonces la mejor solución 
será	activar	el	buffer	o	memoria	temporal	en	el	primer	y	último	pedal	de	la	cadena	de	señal.	
¿Hay	alguna	diferencia	audible	entre	un	pedal	con	bypass	real	y	uno	por	buffer?	Bueno,	puede	que	
la	detecte	o	que	no	–	influyen	muchos	factores.	Pastillas	activas/pasivas,	de	bobinado	sencillo	o	
humbucker, calidad del cable, impedancia del amplificador y muchas otras. No podemos darle una 
única	respuesta.	¡Use	sus	oídos	para	encontrar	la	mejor	solución	para	su	caso!

Kill-Dry on/off – Cuando esté activado el bypass por buffer (con el interruptor de la parte superior derecha), 
el	interruptor	de	posición	inferior	ajustará	la	función	Kill-Dry	on/off.	Este	Kill	Dry	elimina	toda	la	señal	directa	de	
la salida de los pedales y es el modo perfecto cuando coloque el pedal en un bucle de efectos en paralelo.
Esta función Kill Dry NO está disponible en el modo de bypass real.

Sustitución de la pila - Quite el gran tornillo del panel trasero del pedal y extráigalo. Quite la pila 
gastada	y	coloque	la	nueva	pila	en	la	pinza	de	sujeción	de	la	misma,	asegurándose	de	colocarla	con	la	
polaridad	correcta.	Vuelva	a	instalar	el	panel	trasero.	Para	ahorrar	carga	en	la	pila,	quite	la	clavija	de	la	
toma de entrada cuando no toque.

Nunca caliente, ni tire al fuego o al agua una pila. Solo pueden ser recargadas las pilas 
recargables. Extraiga la pila cuando no vaya a usar el pedal durante un período de tiempo largo.
Deshágase de las pilas de acuerdo a las normativas vigentes.

BOLD AS JIMI (TAPE) WARM TAPE (TAPE)

SUMMERS TIME (FLANGER) UNCHAIN MY FLANGE (FLANGER)



2	amazing	flanger	effects:	A		1:1	recreation	of	the	legendary	TC	Electronic	Chorus/Flanger	pedal	
and a classic tape flanger for those psychedelic studio-style flange effects
Unique,	new	TonePrint	setting	for	stuffing	Corona	Chorus	with	your	favorite	artist’s	tones

72 mm x 122 mm x 50 mm - 300 g (excl. battery)

Dual	Supply	Rails	technology	ensures	headroom	for	line	level	effect	loops	from	a	single	9V	
battery.	Battery	failure	circuit	automatically	puts	Vortex	Flanger	into	true	bypass	mode	if	the	
battery runs out

Custom ‘hammerhead’ rugged, die-cast aluminum casing built for a life on the road
Unique	one-screw	battery	access	for	lightning	fast	battery	changes

Stereo inputs with automatic mono/stereo sensing – feed it any signal
Stereo outputs for that ultra-wide flanger sound
Mini	USB	connector	for	uploading	custom	TonePrints	and	software	updates

Speed,	Depth,	Feedback	and	Delay	Time	knobs	with	high-quality,	metal-shaft	potentiometers
Heavy	duty	tactile	footswitch	with	true	bypass	for	zero	tone	coloration

USB	cable	for	uploading	TonePrints,	Owner’s	Manual,	TC	Electronic	Guitar	Pamphlet,	TC	
Electronic	Sticker	and	9V	Battery
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(EN) Technical Specifications

2	amazing	flanger	effects:	A		1:1	recreation	of	the	legendary	TC	Electronic	Chorus/Flanger	pedal	
and a classic tape flanger for those psychedelic studio-style flange effects
Unique,	new	TonePrint	setting	for	stuffing	Corona	Chorus	with	your	favorite	artist’s	tones

72 mm x 122 mm x 50 mm - 300 g (excl. battery)

Dual	Supply	Rails	technology	ensures	headroom	for	line	level	effect	loops	from	a	single	9V	
battery.	Battery	failure	circuit	automatically	puts	Vortex	Flanger	into	true	bypass	mode	if	the	
battery runs out

Custom ‘hammerhead’ rugged, die-cast aluminum casing built for a life on the road
Unique	one-screw	battery	access	for	lightning	fast	battery	changes

Stereo inputs with automatic mono/stereo sensing – feed it any signal
Stereo outputs for that ultra-wide flanger sound
Mini	USB	connector	for	uploading	custom	TonePrints	and	software	updates

Speed,	Depth,	Feedback	and	Delay	Time	knobs	with	high-quality,	metal-shaft	potentiometers
Heavy	duty	tactile	footswitch	with	true	bypass	for	zero	tone	coloration

USB	cable	for	uploading	TonePrints,	Owner’s	Manual,	TC	Electronic	Guitar	Pamphlet,	TC	
Electronic	Sticker	and	9V	Battery
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(ESP) Especificaciones técnicas

(FR) Specifications Techniques

(IT) Specifiche Tecniche
2	eccellenti	effetti	flanger:	una	riproduzione	1:1	del	mitico	pedale	TC	Electronic	Chorus/Flanger	
ed	il	classico	Tape	Flanger,	per	i	tipici	effetti	psichedelici	‘studio-style’
Esclusiva	impostazione	TonePrint,	per	dotare	Vortex	Flanger	delle	sonorità	dei	tuoi	artisti	preferiti

72 mm x 122 mm x 50 mm - 300 g (batteria escl.)

Tecnologia	Dual	Supply	Rails	che,	da	una	singola	batteria	da	9V,	assicura	il	margine	necessario	
agli effect-loop con livello di linea. L’arresto del circuito della batteria imposta automaticamente il 
pedale	Vortex	Flanger	in	modalità	true	bypass	quando	la	batteria	si	esaurisce

Robusta	struttura	custom	‘hammerhead’	in	alluminio	pressofuso,	costruita	per	l’utilizzo	‘on	the	
road’. Esclusivo sistema di accesso con vite singola, per un cambio veloce della batteria.

Ingressi	stereo	con	rilevazione	automatica	mono/stereo	–	per	collegare	qualsiasi	segnale
Uscite	stereo,	per	creare	i	tipici	flanger	‘ultra-wide’
Connettore	mini-USB	per	gli	aggiornamenti	software	e	il	caricamento	delle	impostazioni	TonePrint

Manopole	Speed,	Depth,	Feedback	e	Delay	Time	con	potenziometri	in	metallo	di	elevata	qualità
Pulsante/footswitch	robusto	e	tattile,	con	true	bypass	per	azzerare	colorazioni	tonali

Cavo	USB	per	l’upload	delle	impostazioni	TonePrint,	manuale	d’uso,	pamphlet	‘TC	Electronic	
Guitar’,	adesivo	TC	Electronic	e	batteria	da	9V
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In dotazione

I controlli
FEEDBACK
Usa	questa	manopola	per	controllare	la	quantità	di	feedback	del	breve	ritardo	modulato	(generante	
l’effetto Flanger). Ruota la manopola in senso anti-orario o orario per ottenere rispettivamente feedback 
negativi	o	positivi;	mentre	la	gamma	di	valori	positivi	restituisce	il	tradizionale	feedback	‘da	studio’,	i	
valori	negativi	generano	una	sonorità	più	estrema	e	“tube”.	Sperimenta	l’azione	di	questo	controllo.	 
La	posizione	della	manopola	‘a	ore	12’	restituisce	un’azione	neutra	=	nessun	feedback.	È	bene	notare	
che	l’uso	di	impostazioni	troppo	elevate	può	causare	il	feedback	interno,	risultando	in	un	rumore	
stridente che, nella maggior parte dei casi, è indesiderato per quel che concerne l’effetto flanging. 

SPEED
Usa	la	manopola	SPEED	per	impostare	la	velocità	dell’effetto.

DEPTH
Usa	la	manopola	DEPTH	per	impostare	l’intensità	dell’effetto.	Più	si	ruota	la	manopola	in	senso	orario,	
più	la	parte	modulata	del	segnale	risulterà	“fuori	intonazione”.

DELAY TIME
I	valori	tipici	di	Delay	Time	per	gli	effetti	flanging	si	aggirano	intorno	a	1-2	ms,	a	differenza	degli	effetti	
Chorus che impiegano valori che si attestano approssimativamente a 10 ms. L’uso di un breve Delay 
Time	restituisce	una	sonorità	molto	intensa	(tipo	“motore	di	un	jet	a	reazione”),	con	una	grande	entità	di	
alte	frequenze.	Delay	Time	più	lunghi	forniscono	un	suono	leggermente	più	scuro	(tipo	“tube”).	

www.tcelectronic.com - www.youtube.com/tcelectronic

(IT) Introduzione
Congratulazioni! Sei appena entrato in possesso di un pedale Flanger capace di svelare un 
mondo fatto di ispirazione, innovazione e suono.

Siamo	orgogliosi	di	presentare	Vortex	Flanger,	un	pedale	dotato	di	effetti	eccezionali	e	controlli	intuitivi,	
per	un’immediata	gratificazione.	Con	Vortex	sarai	pronto	per	qualsiasi	situazione	che	richieda	delle	
sonorità flanging che fanno sul serio: dai più delicati effetti di tipo ‘two-tape-machine’ in simultanea ai 
decolli	di	747	più	travolgenti.	Ma	non	è	tutto	-	come	ogni	chitarrista,	noi	di	TC	Electronic	amiamo	il	suono	
di	chitarra.	Siamo	quindi	lieti	di	presentare	una	nuova	rivoluzionaria	concezione:	TonePrint!

TonePrint	fornisce	l’accesso	immediato	ad	eccellenti	suoni	‘customizzati’.	Abbiamo	raccolto	un	
impressionante elenco di grandi chitarristi a cui abbiamo chiesto di creare la propria sonorità personale 
-	il	sound	che	li	ha	resi	famosi.	TonePrint	non	si	limita	a	farti	avvicinare	il	più	possibile	alla	sonorità	dei	
tuoi	idoli,	bensì	ne	mette	a	disposizione	il	suono	autentico!

TonePrint	è	facile	e	divertente.	È	sufficiente	scaricare	dal	web	il	settaggio	TonePrint	desiderato,	
et voila: il suono creato dal tuo artista preferito perfettamente impostato sul tuo pedale. 
Dimentica	il	termine	‘emulazione’	–	parliamo	di	collaborazione!

Collegamenti
Ingressi	-	Usa	l’ingresso	MONO	per	segnali	mono,	
oppure	entrambi	gli	ingressi	MONO	e	STEREO	per	
sorgenti	stereo.	Operando	con	l’alimentazione	da	batteria	
consigliamo di rimuovere il connettore dall’ingresso mono 
durante le pause, così da preservarne la durata.

Uscite - Collega l’uscita ad un altro pedale, oppure 
direttamente	all’unità	amp	o	ad	un	mixer.	Usa	l’uscita	
MONO per setup mono o entrambe le uscite MONO e 
STEREO	per	setup	stereo.
Nota:	è	possibile	scegliere	tra	le	modalità	True	bypass	
e Buffered bypass mediante il dip-switch posto sotto il 
coperchio della batteria.

Power in	-	Usa	un	alimentatore	da	9	VDC	che	presenta	il	
seguente simbolo: 

USB
Per	scaricare	le	impostazioni	TonePrint,	collega	il	pedale	
ad	un	computer	usando	il	cavo	USB	fornito	in	dotazione.
Il connettore è di tipo Mini-B.

Selettore FLANGER TYPE:
Alterna	le	tipologia	dell’effetto:	Flanger	standard,	Tape	e	TonePrint

FLANGE
La	caratteristica	sonorità	“flanging”	si	genera	quando	una	parte	del	segnale	modulata	nell’intonazione	
(pitch) viene leggermente ritardata e nuovamente re-introdotta nell’ingresso dell’algoritmo dell’effetto. 
Sperimenta	l’azione	del	controllo	Feedback	per	avere	un’idea	degli	effetti	ottenibili.

TAPE
-	effetto	noto	anche	come	“Through-Zero-Flange”,	emula	la	maniera	originale	usata	per	creare	l’effetto	
flange, in cui due parti identiche di materiale audio viene riprodotto simultaneamente usando due 
piastre/registratori	a	nastro,	per	essere	quindi	miscelate	in	un	terzo	registratore;	l’effetto	flanging	si	
ottiene	rallentando	e	accelerando	i	due	registratori	usando	velocità	diverse.	Una	parte	essenziale	
nell’effetto	speciale	generato	in	questo	modo	è	costituito	dalla	particolare	cancellazione	di	fase	che	si	
verifica	quando	i	due	segnali	si	incrociano	nel	tempo	(il	punto	zero).

1 - Effetto On/Off (True bypass)

2 - Ingresso jack da 1/4” mono

3 - Ingresso jack da 1/4” mono (per stereo)

4 - Uscita jack da 1/4” mono

5 - Uscita jack da 1/4” mono (per stereo)

6 - Controllo Feedback

7 - Controllo Speed

8 - Selettore Flange/TonePrint/Tape

9 - Controllo Depth

10 - Controllo Delay Time

11 - Ingresso alimentazione (9VDC)

12 - Porta USB per l’upload delle configurazioni  
 TonePrint e gli aggiornamenti software

TonePrint
Considera le manopole e i selettori del pedale come una serie di pochi controlli che in realtà 
consentono	di	gestire	un	grande	numero	di	parametri.	Lo	staff	TC	Electronic	si	è	occupato	della	
loro	definizione,	-	ma	non	sarebbe	fantastico	poter	lasciare	ai	più	famosi	chitarristi	la	possibilità	di	
contribuire, andando a definire il modo in cui questi controlli dovrebbero operare?
ESATTO	-	TonePrint	significa	proprio	questo.	Abbiamo	permesso	ai	chitarristi	‘Top’	di	addentrarsi	nel	
potenziale	sonoro	nascosto	nei	nostri	pedali,	ri-definirne	i	controlli	e	realizzare	le	proprie	impostazioni	
TonePrint	personali.	Questi	settaggi	sono	a	tua	disposizione,	facilmente	caricabili	nel	tuo	pedale.

•	 Collega	il	pedale	al	computer	(Mac	o	PC)	usando	il	cavo	USB	fornito	in	dotazione.	
•	 Individua	il	tuo	modello	di	pedale	nel	sito	www.tcelectronic.com/pedals	e	scarica	il	TonePrint	del	

tuo	chitarrista	preferito,	salvandolo	in	una	locazione	facile	da	trovare	(ad	esempio,	il	desktop).
•	 Apri	l’applicazione	e	clicca	su	UPDATE

Ora	–	dopo	aver	selezionato	TonePrint	sul	pedale,	tutti	i	controlli	reagiranno	esattamente	come	definito	
dall’artista	che	ha	realizzato	l’impostazione	TonePrint.

Modalità Bypass e funzione Kill Dry On/Off
Svita il pannello posteriore e individua i due piccoli dip-switch posti nell’angolo superiore sinistro. 
Il	primo	dip-switch	in	alto	(il	più	vicino	alla	connessione	DC	9V),	alterna	le	modalità	True	Bypass	
(predefinita) e Buffered Bypass.

True Bypass – Si tratta di un bypass ‘hard-wire’ che, quando il pedale viene bypassato, fornisce un 
segnale	assolutamente	privo	di	colorazioni	tonali.	L’uso	del	True	Bypass	su	tutti	i	pedali	costituisce	la	
scelta perfetta nei setup che includono pochi pedali e impiegano cavi relativamente corti collegati prima 
e dopo i pedali.

Buffered Bypass – La	presenza	di	un	cavo	relativamente	lungo	tra	la	chitarra	e	il	primo	pedale,	
oppure l’uso di una pedalboard con molti pedali, o ancora, l’uso di un cavo lungo per collegare 

True Bypass Buffered Bypass Kill-Dry - Off Kill-Dry - On

la	pedalboard	all’amplificatore:	in	tutti	questi	casi,	la	soluzione	migliore	consiste	probabilmente	
nell’attivare il buffer nel primo e nell’ultimo pedale presenti lungo il percorso del segnale.  
È	possibile	percepire	la	differenza	tra	le	impostazioni	True	Bypass	o	Buffered	Bypass	in	un	pedale?	
Forse, o forse no – sono molti i fattori implicati: l’uso di pickup attivi/passivi, single-coil o humbucker, 
la	qualità	dei	cavi,	l’impedenza	dell’amplificatore	e	altro.	Non	possiamo	fornire	una	singola	risposta	
definitiva.	Sperimenta,	ascolta	e	trova	la	migliore	soluzione	per	il	tuo	setup!

Kill-Dry On/Off – Con il Buffered Bypass attivato (primo dip-switch in alto a destra), il dip-switch in 
basso permette di impostare la modalità Kill-Dry On/Off. Il Kill Dry rimuove tutto il segnale diretto 
dall’uscita del pedale - modalità da impiegare quando questo viene collegato in parallelo in un 
effect-loop.	Il	Kill	Dry	NON	è	un	opzione	selezionabile	in	modalità	True	Bypass.

Cambiare la batteria – Svita la vite presente sul pannello inferiore per distaccarlo dal pedale. Smonta 
la	batteria	esausta	e	collegane	una	nuova	nell’apposita	clip,	prestando	attenzione	alla	polarità.	Quindi,	
ricolloca	la	batteria	e	applica	nuovamente	il	pannello	al	pedale.	Per	prolungare	la	durata	delle	batterie,	
rimuovi	il	cavo	jack	dall’ingresso	del	pedale	nei	momenti	di	non	utilizzo.

Per	nessun	motivo	le	batterie	devono	essere	riscaldate,	smontate,	gettate	nell’acqua	o	nel	fuoco.	
Solo le batterie di tipo ricaricabile possono essere ricaricate. Rimuovere la batteria in caso di 
lunghi	periodi	di	non	utilizzo	del	pedale.	Lo	smaltimento	delle	batterie	esauste	deve	essere	
eseguito	in	base	alle	leggi	e	alle	regolamentazioni	locali.

www.tcelectronic.com - www.youtube.com/tcelectronic

 

 

Zwei	hervorragende	Flanger-Effekte:	Die	exakte	Nachbildung	des	legendären	Chorus/
Flanger-Pedals	von	TC	Electronic	–	und	ein	klassischer	Tape	Flanger,	mit	dem	sich	die	
psychedelischen	Sounds	traditioneller	Studio-Flanger	erzeugen	lassen.	Einzigartige	neue	
TonePrint-Funktion,	mit	der	Sie	die	Sounds	Ihrer	Lieblingsgitarristen	in	den	Vortex	Flanger	laden	
können

72 x 122 x 50 mm – 300 g (ohne Batterie)

Die	„Dual	Supply	Rails“-Technologie	gewährleistet	hinreichend	Headroom	für	Linepegel-Effektwe-
ge	auch	bei	Betrieb	mit	einer	9V-Batterie.	Wenn	die	Batterie	erschöpft	ist,	wird	der	Vortex	Flanger	
automatisch	in	True-Bypass-Modus	geschaltet.

Uneingeschränkt	roadtaugliches	Druckguss-Aluminiumgehäuse	im	speziellen	„Hammerhead“-
Design.	Batteriefach	mit	nur	einer	Schraube	–	die	Batterie	kann	blitzschnell	gewechselt	werden

Stereo-Eingänge	mit	automatischer	Mono-/Stereo-Erkennung	–	für	jeden	Signaltyp	geeignet
Stereoausgänge	für	einen	besonders	räumlich	wirkenden	Flanger-Sound
Mini-USB-Anschluss	zum	Hochladen	von	TonePrint-Einstellungen	und	für	Softwareupdates.
Speed-,	Depth-,	Feedback-	und	Delay	Time-Regler	mit	hochwertigen	Metallpotentiometern

Robuster	True	Bypass-Fußschalter	für	einen	absolut	unverfälschten	Sound
USB-Kabel	zur	Übertragung	von	TonePrints,	Bedienungsanleitung,	TC	Electronic	Guitar	

Pamphlet,	TC	Electronic	Sticker	und	Batterie	(9	V)
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(DE) Technische Daten

Les contrôles
FEEDBACK
Utilisez	le	bouton	FEEDBACK	pour	contrôler	la	quantité	de	feedback	du	court	délai	modulé	qui	produit	
l’effet	de	flanger.	Tournez	le	bouton	dans	le	sens	inverse	d’une	aiguille	pour	obtenir	un	feedback	
négatif,	et	dans	le	sens	des	aiguilles	pour	un	feedback	positif.	Alors	que	les	valeurs	positives	donnent	
un feedback traditionnel de type studio, les négatives donnent un son plus extrême et de type tuyau. 
Essayez	les!	La	position	midi	est	neutre	=	pas	de	feedback.	Notez	que	des	réglages	trop	élevés	
peuvent introduire un feedback interne, résultant en bruits stridents qui dans la plupart des cas sont 
indésirables dans l’effet de flanger. 

SPEED
Utilisez	le	bouton	SPEED	pour	régler	la	vitesse	de	l’effet.
 
DEPTH
Utilisez	le	bouton		DEPTH	pour	régler	l’intensité	de	l’effet.	Plus	vous	le	tournez	vers	la	droite,	plus	la	
partie du signal modulé sera “désaccordée”. 

www.tcelectronic.com - www.youtube.com/tcelectronic

(FR) Introduction
Félicitations ! Vous venez d’acquérir une pédale de flanger qui est un tremplin vers un monde 
fait d’inspiration, d’innovation et de sonorités.
Nous	sommes	fiers	de	présenter	le	Flanger	Vortex,	qui	produit	des	sons	de	Flanger	superbes,	inclue	
des	contrôles	intuitifs	et	procure	une	satisfaction	immédiate.	Avec	le	flanger	Vortex	vous	êtes	armé	
pour faire face à n’importe quelle situation qui demande de sérieux sons de flanger: Du subtil son de 
deux machines à bandes simultanées aux sons de décollage de 747. Mais ce n’est pas tout. Nous 
adorons LE SON autant que tout guitariste, aussi nous sommes très impatients de présenter un tout 
nouveau	concept	révolutionnaire:	TonePrint	!
TonePrint	vous	permet	d’accéder	instantanément	à	des	sons	“	custom	“.	Nous	avons	réunis	une	liste	
impressionnante	de	Guitar-heroes,	et	leur	avons	demandé	de	recréer	leurs	sons	signature	-	ceux	qui	
les	ont	rendus	célèbres.	TonePrint	ne	vous	permet	pas	de	vous	rapprocher	du	son	de	vos	idoles,	il	
vous	en	offre	le	son	véritable!

TonePrint	est	facile	et	amusant	à	utiliser.	Téléchargez	simplement	le	TonePrint	désiré	sur	www.
tcelectronic.com,	et	voilà	!	votre	artiste	favori	vous	a	envoyé	son	empreinte	sonore	sur	votre	pédale.	
Oubliez	l’émulation	-	Parlons	de	collaboration!

Connexions
Entrées jacks	-	Utilisez	MONO	pour	branchement	en	
mono,	et	MONO	et	STEREO	pour	connecter	une	source	
stéréo.	Si	vous	utilisez	la	pile,	nous	vous	recommandons	
de débrancher le jack de l’entrée mono, pour l’économiser 
lorsque	vous	ne	jouez	pas.	

Sorties jacks -	Branchez	à	une	autre	pédale	ou	
directement	sur	un	ampli	ou	mixer.	Utilisez	MONO		pour	
branchement	mono,	et		MONO	et	STEREO	pour	la	stéréo.
Notez	qu’il	est	possible	de	sélectionner	entre	les	modes	
”true Bypass“ ou “buffered bypass“ via un dip-switch situé 
sous le couvercle de la pile.

Power in	-	utilisez	une	alimentation	9	VDC	avec	le	
symbole suivant:   

USB - Connectez	à	un	ordinateur	avec	le	cable	USB	
fourni,	pour	téléchargement	de	réglages	TonePrint.	Le	
connecteur	est	de	type	Mini-A

DELAY TIME
Les valeurs de délai communes pour des effets de flange tournent autour de 1-2 ms, alors qu’un effet 
de chorus survient avec des temps de délais avoisinant les 10 ms. les délais courts donnent des sons 
très	intenses	de	type	réacteur	de	jet,	avec	beaucoup	de	fréquences	aigües.	Des	temps	de	délai	plus	
long donnent des sons plus graves avec effet de tuyau 

Sélecteur FLANGER TYPE:
Vous	pouvez	choisir	entre	les	types	standard	Flange,	Tape	ou	Toneprint.

FLANGE
Le son caractéristique de flanger survient lorsque une partie du signal est modulée en hauteur et 
légèrement	retardée,	puis	réinjectée	à	l’entrée	de	l’algorithme	d’effet.	Expérimentez	en	changeant	la	
valeur	du	feedback	pour	avoir	une	idée	des	effets	que	vous	pouvez	obtenir.

TAPE
Egalement	connu	sous	le	nom	de	“trough	zero	flange”,	émule	la	méthode	originale	de	création	de	l’effet	
de flange, avec deux parties audios identiques jouées simultanément sur deux magnétophones, puis 
mixées sur un troisième. L’effet de flange s’obtenait en ralentissant et accélérant les magnétophones à 
des	moments	différents.	Une	partie	essentielle	de	l’effet	spécial	créé	de	cette	manière,	est	l’annulation	
de	phase	qui	survient	lorsque	les	deux	signaux	se	chevauchent	en	même	temps	(au	point	zéro).

1 - Effet on/off (true bypass)

2 -  Entrée jack mono 1/4 “

3 -  Entrée jack mono 1/4 “ (pour entrée stéréo)

4 -  Sortie jack mono 1/4 “

5 -  Sortie jack mono 1/4 “ (pour sortie stéréo)

6 - Contrôle du Feedback

7 -  Contrôle Speed 

8 - Sélecteur Flange/TonePrint/Tape

9 -  Contrôle Depth  

10 - Contrôle du temps de Délai 

11 - Entrée alimentation (9VDC)

12 - Connexion USB pour téléchargement de  
 réglages TonePrint et mises à jour logiciel.

TonePrint
Considérez	les	boutons	et	interrupteurs	de	votre	pédale	comme	des	leviers	contrôlant	réellement	
un	grand	nombre	de	paramètres.	Les	ingénieurs	de	TC	Electronic	ont	défini	ces	contrôles.	Mais	que	
diriez	vous	si	les	plus	grands	guitaristes	du	monde	contribuaient	à	la	définition	du	fonctionnement	de	
ces	contrôles?	Vous	diriez	OUI	-	nous	l’avons	appelé	TonePrint.	Nous	avons	permis	à	ces	grands	
guitaristes de creuser dans le potentiel sonore caché de la pédale. Re-définir les commandes et créer 
leur	propre	TonePrint.	Ces	TonePrints	sont	disponible	pour	vous	et	leur	téléchargement	est	facile.		

•	 Branchez	la	pédale	à	votre	Mac	ou	PC	à	l’aide	du	cable	USB	fourni.	
•	 Recherchez	votre	pédale	sur	www.tcelectronic.com/pedals	et	téléchargez	le	réglage	TonePrint	

de	votre	guitariste	préféré	sur	un	emplacement	ordinateur	facilement	localisable.	Par	exemple	le	
bureau.

•	 Ouvrez	l’application	et	cliquez	sur	UPDATE

A	partir	de	ce	moment.-	Dés	que	vous	sélectionnez	TonePrint,	tous	les	contrôles	réagissent	
exactement	comme	définis	par	l’artiste	qui	a	créé	le	TonePrint.

Modes de Bypass et Kill-Dry on/off
Dévissez	le	couvercle	arrière	et	repérez	les	deux	petits	dip-switches	dans	le	coin	supérieur	gauche.	
Le	dip-switch	supérieur	(le	plus	proche	de	la	connection	DC	9V),	commute	entre	modes	True	Bypass	
(défaut) et  Buffered Bypass.

True Bypass – Est un bypass cablé qui ne donne absolument aucune interférence au signal lorsque 
la	pédale	est	en	bypass.	L’utilisation	du	True	Bypass	sur	toutes	le	pédales	est	un	choix	parfait	dans	les	
combinaisons comportant peu de pédales et des cables courts avant et après les pédales. 

Buffered Bypass – Si	vous	utilisez	un	long	cable	entre	la	guitare	et	la	première	pédale,	ou	si	vous	utilisez	
beaucoup	de	pédales,	ou	bien	si	vous	utilisez	un	long	cable	entre	le	pédalier	et	l’ampli,	alors	la	meilleure	

True Bypass Buffered Bypass Kill-Dry - off Kill-Dry - on

solution sera d’activer le buffer dans la première et la dernière pédale de la chaine de signal. 
Pouvez	vous	entendre	la	différence	entre	une	pédale	en	mode	True	Bypass	ou	Buffered	Bypass?	Peut	
être, ou peut-ètre pas,- Beaucoup de facteurs interviennent.  Micros guitares actifs/passifs, simple bobinage 
ou humbucker, qualité des cables, impédance de l’ampli etc. Nous ne pouvons pas donner de réponse 
définitive.	Utilisez	vos	oreilles	et	trouvez	la	meilleure	solution	pour	votre	matériel!

Kill-Dry on/off – En mode Buffered Bypass (switch supérieur à droite), le dip-switch inférieur régle le 
Kill-Dry on/off. Le Kill-Dry coupe tout signal direct sur la sortie de la pédale, et c’est le mode à utiliser 
lorsque la pédale est placée dans une boucle d’effets parallèle. Kill-Dry n’est pas une option en mode 
True	Bypass.	

Remplacement de la pile	–	Dévissez	la	vis	sur	l’arrière	de	la	pédale	et	détachez	le	capot.	Retirez	
la	pile	usagée	et	branchez	la	nouvelle	au	bornier	en	vous	assurant	que	la	polarité	est	correcte.	Puis	
remontez	le	capot	arrière.	Pour	préserver	la	pile,	débranchez	le	jack	en	entrée	lorsque	vous	ne	jouez	
pas.

Les piles ne doivent jamais être chauffées, démontées ou jetées dans le feu ou l’eau. Seules les 
piles	rechargeables	peuvent	être	rechargées.	Retirez	la	pile	si	la	pédale	ne	doit	pas	servir	
pendant	une	longue	durée.	Jetez	les	piles	en	accord	avec	les	lois	et	règlements	locaux.

2	effets	de	flanger	étonnants:	une	reproduction	du	légendaire	Flanger	TC	Electronic	et	un	flanger	
classique à bande pour ces effets de flanger studio psychédéliques.Nouveau réglage unique 
TonePrint	qui	charge	votre	Flanger	Vortex	avec	les	sons	de	vos	artistes	favoris.

72 mm x 122 mm x 50 mm - 300 g (sans la pile)

Technologie	Dual	supply	Rail	permettant	le	branchement	niveau	ligne	des	boucles	d’effet	avec	
une	simple	pile	de	9V.	Un	circuit	commute	automatiquement	Flashback	en	mode		True	bypass	si	
la pile est déchargée. 

Boitier custom “tête de marteau” en aluminium moulé, construit pour la vie sur la route. 
Compartiment pile à vis unique pour remplacement éclair. 

Entrées Stéréo avec détection automatique mono/stéréo. 
Sorties Stéréo pour un son de délai ultra élargi.
Connecteur	mini	USB	pour	chargement	de	TonePrints	custom	et	mises	à	jour	logiciel.	

Boutons	Speed,	Depth,	FX	Level	et	Tone	avec	potentiomètres	à	axe	métallique	haute-qualité
Interrupteur	tactile	haut	de	gamme	avec	true	bypass	pour	une	coloration	zéro	du	son.

Cable	USB	pour	chargement	de	TonePrints,	Mode	d’emploi,	Brochure	TC	Electronic	Guitar,	
Autocollant	TC	Electronic	et	Pile	9V	-	

Th
es

e 
sp

ec
ifi

ca
tio

ns
 a

re
 s

ub
je

ct
 to

 c
ha

ng
e 

w
ith

ou
t n

ot
ic

e

Sons 

Dim. & Poids

Pile

Design

Connecteurs &
Entrées/Sorties

Bouton etc

Emballage 
comprenant


